

No: 22-5538

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

KEPA MAUMAU,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Scott Keith Wilson
Federal Public Defender
Benjamin C. McMurray
Counsel of Record
46 West Broadway, Suite 110
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
Tel. (801) 524-4010
Benji_McMurray@fd.org
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	1
I. Mr. Maumau is entitled to relief under <i>Taylor</i> because he was charged and convicted of a Hobbs Act crime that included attempted robbery.....	1
II. Pre- <i>Taylor</i> denials of relief are inapposite.	4
III. Completed Hobbs Act robbery can be accomplished by threats of future harm to intangible property.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1423 (2016)	9
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 544 (2019)	7
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	1
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 49 F.4th 1348, 1358 (10th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>United States v. Bowen</i> , 936 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2319 (2019)	1
<i>United States v. Dubarry</i> , 741 F. App'x 568 (10th Cir.)	6
<i>United States v. Eason</i> , 953 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 890 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2018)	4
<i>United States v. Mathis</i> , 932 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2019)	5, 9
<i>United States v. Melgar-Cabrera</i> , 892 F.3d 1053 (10th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2015 (2022)	2, 4, 6, 7

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 924	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 13
18 U.S.C. § 1951	5, 8, 10, 12
